P/N 1010807 Rev. E 06/06
VERTICAL CONTACT
TOASTER
Models VCT-1000
Owner’s Manual
MANUFACTURING
NUMBERS:
9210700

doubt as to whether the appliance is properly
grounded.
* Used in Model Designation
** Indicates that the plug comes with a Commercial Cord.
*** Indicates that the plug comes with a Harmonized Cord.
IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (continued)
 • WARNING ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS
COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR
DEATH.
- Electrical ground is required on this appliance.
- Do not modify the power supply cord plug.  If
it does not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet
installed by a qualified electrician.
- Do not use an extension cord with this appli-
ance.
- Check with a qualified electrician if you are in
doubt as to whether the appliance is properly
grounded.
- If Power Cord is damaged, it must be
replaced by a Power Cord available from
the manufacturer or an Authorized Service
Agency
Model Designation
Model/Mfg. # Volts Watts Amp. Hertz
VCT-1000CF
9210700, 706, &
9210716, 722
120 1800 15.0 60
VCT-1000CV
9210702, 708,
714, & 720
208/240 2600/
3455
12.5/
14.4
60
VCT-1000HI
9210704 & 710
208/240 2600/
3455
12.5/
14.4
50
VCT-1000HC
9210712
220/240 1775/
2125
8.07/
8.85
50
Letter
Code*
Description Configuration
H
C
Harmonized Cord
Commercial Cord
(H)C** CEE 7/7, 16 Amp.,
250 VAC (Assembly
Only).
(H)I IEC-309, 16 Amp.,
250 VAC., Pin &
Sleeve (Assembly
Only).
(C)F*** 5-15P, 15 Amp.,
120 VAC., Non –
Locking (Assembly
Only).
(C)V 6-20P, 20 Amp.,
250 VAC., Non –
Locking (Assembly
Only).
TYPE OF POWER CORD
 H = HARMONIZED
 C = COMMERCIAL
TYPE OF PLUG
 C = CEE 7/7 Schuko
 I  = IEC-309
 F = NEMA 5-15P
 V = NEMA 6-20P
VCT-1000XX
WHT BLK
GRN
VERTICAL CONTACT TOASTER
6 P/N 1010807 Rev. E 06/06
Dimensions
SPECIFICATIONS (continued)
10-3/4”
(237.1 mm)
20-5/16”
(516.0 mm)
23-7/32”
(590.0 mm)